VERSA STEEL
Approval Drawings

WATER RESERVOIR SECURITY HATCH, ST, NO SKIRT, SERIES 24 X 24

Assembly No.:VSH-200-A-24-24-STN-NS

ASSEMBLY NO./PART NUMBER KEY:

VSH= VERSA STEEL INC. HATCH
200 = 200 P.S.F. RATED
A= ALUMINUM CONSTRUCTION

24-24= SIZE INTERIOR OPENING
STN = SINGLE TEE FRAME SERIES, NO SKIRT
NS=  NO GAS SPRING

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS:

1.

UNIT IS WEATHER PROOF WITH CONTINOUS BULB SEAL ON LID TO FRAME
AND 1/4" X 5-1/4" WIDE FRAME TO CURB SEALS.

LID OVER LAPS FRAME A MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES.

FRAME IS A MINIMUM OF 4" ABOVE THE CURB.

LID IS HINGED ON SIDE WITH TAMPER PROOF SCREWS AND PROVISION FOR

A PADLOCK WITH TAMPER PROOF COVER. THERE ARE A MINIMUM OF FOUR
SWING BOLT HOLD DOWNS TO SECURE THE HATCH FOR WEATHER PROOF SEAL.
HATCH IS DESIGNED FOR 200 P.S.F. LOAD.

THERE ARE 8 INTERIOR ATTACHMENT POINTS FOR SECURITY USING 1/2" FASTENER.
THERE IS A FULL FACE GASKET OF 5-1/4" WIDE

CLOSED CELL FOAM EPDM BETWEEN FRAME AND CURB.

LID IS A 1/4" 5086 ALUMINUM PLATE.

ALL FASTENERS AND HARDWARE ARE 316 STAINLESS STEEL.

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS PROPRIETARY, TRADE SECRET INFORMATION THAT IS THE PROPERTY OF VERSA STEEL, INC. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT,

BY

DATE

REV  ISSUED FOR

o| w|w|o| o| o <

(N

™

N
%Oﬁ
23
O R
Z<>(8N$
=N
=P
WD~~~
WSO
T2 N
)] <C")(’0
Wloo
<z1bb
(d)] =
rRx X
WoO <
> LL

DRAWN BY
E.BAILIFF

S24X24

DATE
2009-08-13

CHECKED BY

APPROVED BY

6061-T6 ALUMINUM
WATER RESERVOIR SECURITY HATCH, ST, NQ SKIRT, SERI

PART NUMBER: VSH-200-A-24-24-STN-NS

ATERIAL
SHEET TITLE

M
Fl

PART NUMBER
VSH-200-A-24-24-STN-

SUPPLIER
FABRICATED PART

SCALE
1:16

DRAWING NO.
VSH-200-A-24-24-STN-

REVISION NO.

INCLUDING THE PRINCIPLE OF DESIGN, MAY NOT BE USED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT THE EXPRESS PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF VERSA STEEL, INC.

SHEET NO.

1 OF 4

B-AF




L]
<
2 2
alva ¥o4 @anssl  AJY . = =
v SN'NLS-¥Z-¥2-V-002-HSA “¥IBNNN Laivd | £ 5
v ! <
g S| £ N
5 €87.2-182-(€0) XFEHIIMIS ‘LMI$ ONN ‘LS *HOLVH ALNOIS HIOAYISTH HILVM 35 3l < | &
- I S S
a 2286 N.wNAmom Lloels ) ENUNEELEY bl o <ls
3 £E2.6 NOOIHO 'ANVILHOdI5 £| 22 g Fve 22l 3| [ESE [
3 INN3AV LSHI4 AN 8oLz 2| S 5 - =S8z ESL |k
DNI “I33LS VSHaAZ @ _._T._mm « ANNNINNTY 91-1909 ET WBN_WW%W m
S Suil§Q5 (% v LR SR CE2E B
"ONI “T33LS VSY3A 40 LNISNOO NILLIMM HOI™Ed SSI™AXT FHL LNOHLIM ‘LYVd NI ¥O FTOHM NI ‘3140 ¥O @3SN 39 LON AVIA ‘NOIS3IA 40 I1dIONINd IHL ONIANTONI
‘LNINNDOA SIHL NI @ANIVLNOD NOILVWHOANI IHL "ONI “T33LS VSHIA 40 ALYIJO¥d FHL SI LVHL NOILYWHOANI LIHO3S FAVYHL ‘AYVLIIHdO¥d SNIVLNOD LNINNDO0A SIHL

4
N
>
<
N
[90]
w
o
w
)
—_
o
A4
(7]
RS 32 O
N Z
™ ~O z
~ —
5 3
T
[a—m) - ) O m
e > g
< o
» T <
)
—l
S o Z
3 3 > £
@) N ° /hu. L a\_u
@) ™ Zin> <
o~ = || -5 N
N 50< J
Y e>> _
4RU <C
(_o o o M_-AVLVL O_
8 8 Qi < m
__H__ L ¥ O |
Lot L
o QEgow 2
- S - R<QLBL ~.
— < _W/O o Lo
PR S gy B ™ L rd
1 L A L T
EVCRWHE
2 = . . S5E =0
< OZuwLl=Z0<
O ZoO=>wczO
o
V|
T
o
(@)
L
o
‘|o.|'
No)
™
Z -
[}
B
e} 2|' ™M
I ™ |'5.—“
! <t
L] \“
[}
[}
_ z
Vo) Z
o
S i Z
o) ™ ! O
™ =
$] [ Q
I |
I %)
" \_
[}
[}




SEE SHEET 4 FOR DETAIL CALLOUTS

ITEM

NO. | PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 |700600-24X24-STN T-FRAME, SKIRT 24 X 24 1
2 |7000649-24X24 LID WELDMENT, T-FRAME 24 X 24 ]
3 |1000560-24 SEAL, BASE SIDE 24 2
4 11000561-24 SEAL, BASE WIDTH 24 2
5 |1000559-24X24 HATCH SEAL, 24 X 24 1
6 1000740 DATA PLATE 1
7 lceLB-U12-6 LOCK BOLE /SQTAclg\IRHESgiIGSGED)lA (1/4"T0 | 4
8 3LC-2CU-12 HUCK LOCKIIEITC/QA\”C\ZI?ELSLSAR, 3LC, 3/8", 4
9 |1000793-06 SRING LOCK WASHER, 3/8", 316 4
10 |1000792-06 WASHER, 3/8" 316, WIDE 4
11 IVs-37 .375 Dia EXTeeri:’l],gs—i'?:?]li furn, retaining | 4
12 11000059 ROD END 346/38I%)6XT|C_3|/R4D (X)IZQ)XL({; 1/2"LG W/| 4
13 [1000061 WING NUT, 3/8-16 UNC 4
14 1000664 Clevis Pin 3/8x1 4
15 |GFI-0809-08 FLANGED BEARING 1
17 |9446K71 LOCK BAR COVERIQEIS' GP PVCTUBING, |
17 [1000656 Shoulder Bolt 1/2x5/8 1
18 |1000524-24 3/4"HOLD OPEN ARM, 24, 316 SST 1
19 11000844-08 WASHER, 1/2" 1D X .06", NYLON 1

20 |PADLOCK PADLOCK, BY OTHERS, REFERENCE 1
21 11000060 SH SHOULDER SCREW, 3/8™-16 X 1/2"X 4.0

LG 316

NOTES:

PN: VSH-200-A-24-24-STN-NS

DESC: WATER RESERVOIR SECURITY HATCH, ST, NNO SKIRT, SERIES 24 X 24
MATRL: 6061-T6 ALUMINUM

EST. WT: 83.6

FINISH: BARE

NOTE: -

CAD FILE: VSH-200-A-24-24-STN-NS-APPROVAL

BY

DATE

REV  ISSUED FOR

OO m[<

G
F
E

3)-287-7483

PORTLAND, OREGON 97232
503)287-9822

ERSA STEEL, INC.
1618 NE FIRST AVENUE

DRAWN BY
E.BAILIFF

DATE
2009-08-13

CHECKED BY

APPROVED BY

6061-T6 ALUMINUM
WATER RESERVOIR SECURITY HATCH, ST, NNO $KIR[T, SERIESHX

PART NUMBER: VSH-200-A-24-24-STN-NS

ATERIAL
SHEET TITLE

M
Fl

PART NUMBER
VSH-200-A-24-24-STN-

SUPPLIER
FABRICATED PART

TOLERANCES:

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
TOLERANCES:

X.XX £ 0.020"
X.XXX +0.005"

UNLESS NOTED

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS PROPRIETARY, TRADE SECRET INFORMATION THAT IS THE PROPERTY OF VERSA STEEL, INC. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT,

SCALE
1:16

DRAWING NO.
VSH-200-A-24-24-STN-

REVISION NO.

INCLUDING THE PRINCIPLE OF DESIGN, MAY NOT BE USED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT THE EXPRESS PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF VERSA STEEL, INC.

SHEET NO.

3 OF 4

B-AF




<
2 2
alva ¥o4 @anssl  AJY . = =
v SN'NLS-¥Z-¥2-V-002-HSA “¥IBNNN Laivd | £ 5
g | < 5 ~
5 €87.2-182-(€0) XFEHIIMIS ‘LMI$ ONN ‘LS *HOLVH ALNOIS HIOAYISTH HILVM 35 3l < s
a NNwmuNmNAmom Lloels ) 31011 133Hs | M = o <ls
3 £E2.6 NOOIHO 'ANVILHOdI5 £| 22 g Fve 22l 3| [EsE e
z = 7 L= Z (O
S Suil§Q5 (% v KL ER 53R B
"ONI “T33LS VSY3A 40 LNISNOO NILLIMM HOI™Ed SSI™AXT FHL LNOHLIM ‘LYVd NI ¥O FTOHM NI ‘3140 ¥O @3SN 39 LON AVIA ‘NOIS3IA 40 I1dIONINd IHL ONIANTONI

‘LNINNDO0A SIHL NI @3NIVLNOD NOILVINHOANI IHL "ONI “T33LS V! A 40 ALY3dO¥d FHL SI LVHL NOILYINHOSNI LIHOIS IAVHL ‘AYVLIINdO¥d SNIVLNOD LNINNDOA SIHL

(2]
o
w

X.XXX +0.005"
UNLESS NOTED

X.XX £ 0.020"

TOLERANCES:

TOLERANCES:

O
T
T
\ O =
)
> ©) N4
~ <2020
> .. s Z % D
= VW Iy, =
7 @ A Ll - [0 N [an) —
— WeaN =
— ~_ ||| 0o ZNn=2Y

4

DETAIL F

SCALE T

14

DETAIL C
SCALE T




	Sheet1
	Drawing View1

	Sheet2
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Section View N-N

	Sheet3
	Drawing View8

	Sheet4
	Drawing View9
	Detail View C (1 : 4)
	Detail View F (1 : 4)
	Drawing View17
	Detail View V (1 : 4)


